MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

SCHEDULE No. 2.

RESIDENT OWNERS.

Name of owner.	Description of property.	Amount of tax, interest and charges.	Quantity sold.	Name of purchaser.
----------------	--------------------------	--------------------------------------	-------------------	--------------------

In witness of all which I have hereunto subscribed my name, this......day of.................. 18....

C. D. Collector of taxes of the town of.....

Approved March 20, 1897.

Chapter 241.

An Act in relation to the care of Convicts who are sick at the expiration of sentence.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whenever a convict, at the expiration of his sentence, is sick and unable to be removed from jail, he shall be cared for by the jailer, at the expense of the county, until the county commissioners deem it safe for him to be removed.

Care of convicts, sick at expiration of sentence.

Approved March 20, 1897.

Chapter 242.

An Act to amend Section twenty-seven of Chapter eighty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to the recording of attachments of personal property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twenty-seven of chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes of Maine is hereby amended by adding thereto the words, 'provided there be an incorporated town adjoining such unincorporated place, and if there be no such adjoining town, such copy shall be filed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds, for the registry district in which said unincorporated place is located, and the fee for recording such an attachment shall be twenty-five cents,' so that said section shall read as follows:

Section 27, [26] chapter 81, R. S., amended.

Снар. 243

Attachment of bulky perpersonal property. how to be recorded in town clerk's of-

'Sect. 27. When any personal property is attached which by reason of its bulk or other special cause cannot be immediately removed, the officer may within five days thereafter, file in the office of the clerk of the town in which the attachment is made, an attested copy of so much of his return on the writ, as relates to the attachment, with the value of the defendant's property which he is thereby commanded to attach, the names of the parties, the date of the writ, and the court to which it is returnable, and such attachment is as effectual and valid, as if the property had remained in his possession and custody. The clerk shall receive the copy, noting thereon the time, enter it into a suitable book, and keep it on file for the inspection of those interested therein, for which he is entitled to ten cents. When the attachment is made in an unincorporated place, such copy shall be filed and recorded in the office of the clerk of the oldest adjoining town, provided there be an incorporated town adjoining such unincorporated place, and if there be no such adjoining town, such copy shall be filed and recorded, in the office of the register of deeds, for the registry district in which said unincorporated place is located, and the fee for recording such an attachment shall be twenty-five cents.'

-or registry of deeds.

Approved March 20, 1897.

Chapter 243.

An Act to amend Section eleven, Chapter forty-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Clerks of Corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eleven of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 11, chapter 46, R. S., amended. Clerk to file certificate

of election in registry of deeds whenever there is a change in said office.

-attested copy, evi-dence.

'Sect. 11. Whenever there is a change in the office of clerk of a corporation, he shall, within twenty days after acceptance of the office file a certificate of his election in the registry of deeds in the district where the corporation is located, or where it has a place of business or a general agent; and an attested copy of such certificate shall be sufficient evidence that he is clerk, for service of process upon the corporation, until another certificate has been filed.'

Approved March 20, 1897.